
 



 



 



 
Dental Board Extravagance 

 
 
Members of the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry have consistently received 
reimbursement for meals that were extravagant, often claiming reimbursement for meals 
ranging from $60 to $200 per plate.  The highest reimbursement received by a board 
member was $212 for a single meal. 
 
The Dentistry Board president and executive director failed to insure that travel 
reimbursements to its board members were reasonable as required by state law.  They 
also failed to review travel reimbursement requests to insure the requests comply with its 
travel policy.   
 
The Dentistry Board reimbursed board member Dr. Vance Wascom $505.28 for meal 
expenses that were incurred within his official domicile in violation of the board’s travel 
policy.  The board also improperly reimbursed board member Dr. Charles McCabe 
$711.65 for unreasonable meal expenses.  The meal expenses were unreasonable because 
the expenses were incurred within close proximity of Dr. McCabe’s official domicile.   
 
Board members were reimbursed for alcoholic beverages included in meal 
reimbursements in violation of the board’s travel policy. 
 
Nine Dentistry Board members received reimbursement for extravagant tip expenses for 
baggage handling.   
 
Our examination revealed other violations of the board’s travel regulations including 
incomplete travel expense account forms, improper payment of airfares, failure to submit 
travel expense account forms for travel reimbursement, failure to provide receipts 
supporting meal and lodging expenses, and use of credit card statements to support 
reimbursement claims. 
 
The Dentistry Board improperly expended state funds for the purchase of coffee and 
coffee supplies for the office, and flower arrangements.   
 
 
Background 
 
 
 
The Louisiana State Board of Dentistry is a state regulatory agency that operates under 
the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals.  The board oversees the licensing and 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 2 
 
 
regulation of dentists and dental hygienists in the state of Louisiana.  The board, 
appointed by the governor, is comprised of 13 dentists and one hygienist.   
 
The board members are as follows: 
 
 Dr. G. Jerome Alesi of Lafayette Dr. Aubrey A. Baudean of Marrero 
 Dr. Dennis E. Donald of Lake Charles Dr. White S. Graves, III of Monroe 
 Dr. John K. Legleu of Baton Rouge Dr. Charley M. Lester of Shreveport 
 Dr. Ronald B. Marks of Alexandria Dr. Charles T. McCabe, Jr. of Gretna 
 Dr. Conrad P. McVea of Franklinton Dr. Michael J. Montalbano of Baton Rouge 
 Dr. Vance L. Wascom of New Orleans Dr. C. Leonard Wise of Morgan City 
 Christine Guillaume, Registered Dental Hygienist, of Baton Rouge 
 
There is currently one vacant position on the board.  Dr. Gary Chumley of Shreveport 
vacated this position in May 2002 and the position has yet to be filled. 
 
Dr. John K. Legleu is the president and C. Barry Ogden is the executive director of the 
board. 
 
The Dentistry Board has developed an official travel policy, which incorporates the 
state’s travel guidelines. 
 
Board member travel reimbursements from January through October 2002 have been 
reviewed. 
 
 
Extravagant Meals 
 
 
 
Dentistry Board members have consistently received reimbursement for costs of meals 
that were extravagant.  The board’s travel policy states that actual reasonable travel 
expenses “shall not be extravagant.” 
 
The board members are authorized by state statute to receive reimbursement for 
reasonable actual travel expenses.  Louisiana Revised Statute 37:755 Compensation of 
members (Dentistry Board) states: “…each board member shall receive…actual 
reimbursement for reasonable travel expenses for each day actually engaged in the 
performance of his official duties.”   
 
In addition to travel reimbursements the board members receive a $150 per diem.   



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 3 
 
 
The following table illustrates 105 individual dinner meal reimbursements received by 
board members with a cost of $60 and above: 
 
 

Number of Meals Cost Ranges 
19 $60 to $69 
20 $70 to $79 
19 $80 to $89 
24 $90 to $99 
14 $100 to $119 
4 $120 to $149 
5 $150 and above

 
 
The five dinner meals in excess of $150 each, shown in the chart above, were reimbursed 
to Dr. Ronald Marks.  The five meals are as follows:  
 
 

Date of Meal Type of Meal Cost of Meal 
March 21, 2002 Dinner $152.22 
May 22, 2002 Dinner $151.02 
May 23, 2002 Dinner $152.15 
Aug. 15, 2002 Dinner $153.35 
Aug. 23, 2002 Dinner $212.82 

 Total $821.56 
 
 
Shown below to further illustrate extravagant meal reimbursements claimed by the board 
members is a summarized review of a May 2002 exam/board meeting attended by the 
board members.  The board members participated in a Louisiana State University School 
of Dentistry exam and subsequent Dentistry Board meeting in New Orleans, which lasted 
from May 21 to May 24, 2002.  Board members for this trip received the following 
dinner meal reimbursements, which we consider unreasonable: 
  

Dr. Jerome Alesi received reimbursement for two meals costing $93 and $105.36.        
 

Dr. Gary Chumley received reimbursement for two meals costing $78 and $89.39. 
 
 Dr. Dennis Donald received reimbursement for two meals costing $92.48 and 

$91.15. 
 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 4 
 
 
 Dr. White Graves received reimbursement for four meals costing $72.87, $65.25, 

$66.12, and $69.68. 
 
 Dr. John Legleu received reimbursement for two meals costing $93 and $105.39. 
  
 Dr. Charley Lester received reimbursement for three meals costing $90, $106.74, 

and $85. 
 

Dr. Ronald Marks received reimbursement for four meals costing $63.50, $151.02, 
$66.13, and $152.15. 

 
 Dr. Charles McCabe received reimbursement for two meals costing $93 and 

$105.35. 
  
 Dr. Conrad McVea received reimbursement for two meals costing $76 and $87. 
 
 Dr. Michael Montalbano received reimbursement for two meals costing $93 and 

$105.39. 
 

Dr. Vance Wascom received reimbursement for one meal costing $87. 
 
 Dr. Charles Wise received reimbursement for three meals costing $93, $105.39, 

and $79. 
 
In contrast, the state’s travel policy allows state employees to receive a maximum 
reimbursement of $37 (for a high cost area) for breakfast, lunch, and dinner combined.   
 
The board president and executive director failed to review travel reimbursements to 
insure that meal expenses are reasonable and not extravagant as stated in its travel policy.  
In addition, the executive director said he had counseled the board members about the 
high dollar amount of some meal expenses.  Despite Mr. Ogden’s concerns the board did 
not define or set guidelines for reasonable meal reimbursements. 
 
Eleven board members were interviewed.  There is a general consensus among the board 
members that some of the meals reimbursed were unreasonable.  However, most board 
members tried to justify the extravagant meals.  Most believe they deserve the meals 
because they feel the amount of work they do for the board is not equal to the pay 
received from the board.   
 
Also, the board members attempted to justify the unreasonable meal costs by claiming 
they must close their dental practices whenever they attend board functions, which causes  



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 5 
 
 
them to lose money.  They insisted their per diem rate received from the Dentistry Board 
does not cover these lost revenues.   
 
The board members serve on the Dentistry Board voluntarily. 
 
 
Improper Reimbursement of Meals 
 
 
 
The Dentistry Board improperly reimbursed Drs. Vance Wascom $505.28 and Charles 
McCabe $711.65 for meals.  The meals were claimed as travel expenses in conjunction 
with board business, which occurred in the City of New Orleans. 
 
The board’s travel policy states, “Travelers are eligible to receive reimbursement for 
travel only when away from ‘official domicile’….”  
 
Dr. Wascom’s official domicile is the City of New Orleans.  He violated the board’s 
travel policy because the meals he claimed in New Orleans were within his official 
domicile.   
 
Dr. McCabe’s official domicile is the City of Gretna.  The meals Dr. McCabe claimed as 
travel expenses in New Orleans are unreasonable because of the close proximity of 
Gretna to New Orleans. 
 
  
Purchase of Alcohol With Meals 
 
 
 
Some Dentistry Board members were improperly reimbursed for alcoholic beverages, 
which were included in their reimbursed meal expenses from the board.  The board’s 
policy prohibits the reimbursement of alcoholic beverages.  The costs of the alcoholic 
beverages could not be determined because the board members did not submit itemized 
meal receipts with their travel reimbursement requests. 
 
Some of the board members admitted to charging alcoholic beverages with their meals.  
The board members said they were aware it was against the rules to do so.  They said 
they try to separate the alcohol expenses from their meal expenses, but is sometimes



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 6 
 
 
difficult because either the restaurants do not itemize the meal and alcohol expenses or 
there is a group check that must be divided among the board members.  
 
 
Extravagant Tips 
 
 
 
Nine Dentistry Board members received a total of $1,013 for baggage handling tips 
above allowed amounts in the board’s travel policy.  The board president and executive 
director failed to adequately review and limit tip reimbursements to amounts allowed in 
the travel policy. 
 
The board’s travel policy does not allow board members to receive actual reimbursement 
for tip expenses for baggage handling.  The policy allows a maximum tip amount of $6 
for arrival and departure for hotel baggage handling and a maximum tip amount of $6 for 
airport baggage handling for outbound and inbound travel, if applicable. 
 
An analysis of 120 tip reimbursements for the period of review revealed the extravagant 
tip expenses, which are exhibited in the table below: 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Board Member 

 
 

Actual 
Tip 

Reimb. 

 
Maximum 
Allowed 

By Travel 
Policy 

 
 

Amount 
Over 

Charged  
Dr. Jerome Alesi $192 $66 $126 
Dr. Gary Chumley $100 $18 $82 
Dr. Dennis Donald $52 $34 $18 
Dr. White Graves $210 $48 $162 
Dr. John Legleu $114 $30 $84 
Dr. Charley Lester $93 $42 $51 
Dr. Conrad McVea $335 $60 $275 
Dr. Michael Montalbano $105 $36 $69 
Dr. Charles Wise $170 $24 $146 
 Total $1,013 

 
 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 7 
 
 
Other Travel Violations 
 
 
 
The board president and executive director failed to review travel reimbursement requests 
to insure the requests comply with the board’s travel policy.  Board members have 
submitted incomplete travel expense forms, failed to submit travel expense forms, and 
submitted travel reimbursement requests without a receipt and/or a valid receipt to 
support expenses.  The board improperly paid for board member airfares. 
 
Incomplete Travel Expense Account Forms 
 
Dentistry Board members have consistently submitted incomplete travel account forms in 
violation of the board’s travel policy.   
 
The board’s travel policy states, “…claims for reimbursement shall be submitted on state 
Form BA-12.”  It further states, “In all cases, the date and hour of departure from and 
return to domicile must be shown.”  The Dentistry Board uses form BA-12, otherwise 
known as the Travel Expense Account form, to account for travel by its employees and 
board members. 
 
We found that most of the travel expense account forms examined were incomplete with 
regards to departure and arrival times, as well as, odometer readings from the board 
member’s personal vehicles.  Time and odometer entries are necessary because they 
determine reimbursement amounts allowed for meals and mileage.   
 
Improper Airfare Payments 
 
Three instances were found where the board paid two board members’ credit card 
company directly for airfare expenses.  In these same instances the two board members 
did not submit a travel expense account form and did not support the travel expenses with 
a valid receipt as required by the board’s travel policy. 
 
Drs. White Graves and Conrad McVea have a State of Louisiana American Express 
Corporate Card.  Dr. Graves had two separate charges of $301 and $363 on his corporate 
card for airfare.  Dr. McVea had one charge of $271 for airfare on his corporate card.  
The board cut a check directly to the two board members’ American Express accounts for 
these travel expenses in violation of its travel policy. 
 
The board’s policy states that the American Express Corporate Card is the liability of the 
employee and not the state.  Drs. Graves and McVea should have paid their respective 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 8 
 
 
American Express bills, and sought reimbursement from the board for the airfare 
expenses. 
 
In addition, the two board members did not submit a form BA-12 with the proper receipts 
in order to receive reimbursement for these airfare expenses in violation of the board’s 
travel policy.  The two board members only submitted their corporate card statements 
showing the airfare charges.  The board’s travel policy requires the submission of a state 
form BA-12 and airfare receipts to receive reimbursement for travel expenses. 
 
Failure to Provide Receipts or Valid Receipts 
 
Board members were reimbursed for meal and lodging expenses without providing the 
required receipts.  Also, board members improperly submitted credit card statements 
instead of actual receipts for travel expenses.  The board’s travel policy requires the 
presentation of receipts for actual expenses related to meals and lodging. 
 
Twenty items were noted where no receipts were provided to support meal or lodging 
expenses.  For the time period of our review the Dentistry Board reimbursed board 
members a total of $1,198.35 for expenses that were not supported by receipts. 
 
Board members were reimbursed for travel expenses supported only by credit card 
statements and not by bona fide receipts in violation of the board’s travel policy.  There 
were four items totaling $1,143 where board members submitted credit card statements 
instead of receipts for meal and lodging reimbursements.   
 
The board’s travel policy states travel expense reimbursements “must be accompanied by 
a receipt supporting said request.”   
 
 
Improper Expenditures 
 
 
 
The Dentistry Board expended state funds for the purchase of coffee and coffee supplies, 
and flower arrangements in violation of the Louisiana State Constitution.  Barry Odgen, 
director of the Dentistry Board, by way of his State of Louisiana American Express 
Corporate Card, purchased the items.  Mr. Ogden submitted his American Express 
statements to the Dentistry Board’s accounting clerk for reimbursement.  The accounting 
clerk paid Mr. Ogden’s credit card bill directly with a board check. 
 
The corporate card liability is the responsibility of the state employee and not the state. 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 9 
 
 
Purchases of Coffee and Coffee Supplies 
 
From March through October 2002 Mr. Ogden purchased coffee and coffee supplies (i.e., 
coffee creamer, sugar, and coffee filters) totaling $209.59 with his American Express 
Card.  The coffee is available and consumed by Dentistry Board employees.  The board 
cut a check directly to Mr. Ogden’s American Express bills for these expenses. 
 
The purchase of coffee with public funds for the every day consumption by state 
employees is a prohibited donation of state resources, which is a violation of Article 7 
Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution. 
 
Purchases of Flowers 
 
Mr. Ogden charged $377.22 for flower arrangements on his American Express Card.  
Floral arrangements were purchased as memorials and get-well gifts for various people, 
which included relatives of Dentistry Board employees and board members.  The board 
cut a check directly to Mr. Ogden’s American Express bills for these expenses. 
 
The Office of Attorney General Opinion No. 92-314 opined that the purchase of flowers 
as gifts without a public purpose by a public organization is a prohibited donation in 
violation of the Louisiana Constitution. 
 
 
Conclusions: 
 
 1. Members of the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry received reimbursement 

for meals that were extravagant in violation of the board’s travel policy. 
  
 2. Dr. Vance Wascom was reimbursed for meal expenses, which were 

incurred within his official domicile in violation of the board’s travel 
policy. 

 
 3. Dr. Charles McCabe was reimbursed for meal expenses for board functions 

in New Orleans, which were unreasonable because of the close proximity 
of his official domicile to New Orleans. 

 
 4. Members were reimbursed for alcoholic beverages included with their meal 

reimbursements in violation of the board’s travel policy. 
  
 5. Members were reimbursed for extravagant tip expenses in violation of the 

board’s travel policy. 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 10 
 
 
 6. Members violated the board’s travel policy with regards to incomplete 

travel expense account forms, failure to submit travel reimbursement 
request forms, failure to provide receipts to support expenses, and use of 
credit card statements in lieu of actual bona fide receipts. 

 
 7. The board paid corporate card bills for board members’ travel expenses in 

violation of its travel policy. 
 
 8. The president and executive director did not exercise proper oversight of 

travel expenses to insure compliance with the board’s travel policy. 
 
 9. Mr. Ogden expended board funds for the purchase of coffee and coffee 

supplies, and flowers in violation of the Louisiana Constitution. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
 1. Members should resubmit their travel reimbursement requests, which 

include reasonable amounts for meal expenses.  The members ought to 
reimburse the board for totals above the reasonable amounts. 

 
 2. Dr. Wascom should reimburse $505.28 to the board for meal expenses 

incurred within his official domicile. 
 
 3. Dr. McCabe should reimburse $711.65 to the board for meal expense 

reimbursements that are unreasonable. 
 
 4. The board should discontinue reimbursement for alcoholic beverages to its 

members. 
   
 5. Members should reimburse the Dentistry Board $1,013 for tip expenses that 

exceed the allowed amounts in the board’s travel policy. 
 
 6. The Dentistry Board should implement a process of reviewing travel 

expenses to insure that actual reimbursements are reasonable and that all 
provisions of the travel policy are adhered with prior to reimbursing board 
members.  The board members should submit bona fide itemized receipts 
before reimbursement. 

 
 7. The board should discontinue the practice of paying board members’ 

corporate card bills. 



Dental Board Extravagance 
Page 11 
 
 
 8. Mr. Ogden should discontinue the practice of purchasing coffee, and 

flowers with board funds. 
 
 9. Mr. Ogden should reimburse the board $209.59 for coffee and coffee 

supplies and $377.22 for flowers that were improperly paid for by the 
board. 

 
 
Management Response: 
 
 
 See Attached. 
 
 
 
BL/FR/rp 
 



 



 



 



 



 


